SIMOTICS N-compact Non-Standard Motors
Supplements to order numbers and special versions
Voltages
Cast-iron series 1LA8, 1LL8, 1PQ8
3/32 Siemens D 81.1 · January 2012
Standard delivery times:
10
working

Recommended retail prices plus metal surcharges (MS)
3.3
Ordering example:
Selection criteria Requirement Structure of the Order No.
Motor type Non-standard motor specially designed for mains-fed operation,
self-ventilated, cast-iron version, IP55 degree of protection
1LA8■■■-■■■■■
Motor frame size/No. of poles/speed 315/6-pole/1000 rpm 1LA8315-6AB■■
Rated output 200 kW
Voltage and frequency 400 VΔ/690 VY, 50 Hz 1LA8315-6AB6■
Type IM V1 with protective cover 1LA8315-6AB64
Special versions Metal external fan
Extension of liability for defects by 12 to 24 months
1LA8315-6AB64-Z K35
1LA8315-6AB64-Z K35+Q10
1) Only for 1LA8 motors in 4-pole version, IM B3 type of construction, voltage
400 VΔ/690 VY or 500 VΔ (without special insulation). Only the following
order codes can be ordered in combination with the Standardline: A23,
A61, A72, G50, H70, H73, K09, K10, K45, K46, K57, K83, K84, K85, L00,
L97, M58 (frame size 315 only), M88, Y53.
2) Evaluation with appropriate tripping unit (see Catalog IC 10) is recom-
mended.
3) The standard thermistors are omitted. If PTC thermistors are required as
well as KTYs or PT100s, this must be specified in the order in plain text.
A combination of A12 and A23 or A12 and A61 is available on request for
an additional charge.
4) Only possible in combination with the stainless steel auxiliary terminal box
(order code M51).
5) Only possible in combination with the larger connection boxes 1XB1621
or 1XB1631 (order codes M58 or L00).
6) For 1LA8 and 1PQ8 motors, only possible in combination with the larger
connection boxes 1XB1621 or 1XB1631 (order codes M58 or L00).
7) Combination with the order codes M88 and M50 is not possible. The
1XB1634 connection box is rotatable by 4 x 90°. Cable entry is from NDE
or the delivery position. Dimension drawings available on request.
8) For motors 1LA8357-2, 1LA8357-4, 1PQ8357-2 and 1PQ8357-4,
connection box 1XB1631 is supplied in the standard version.
9) For 1LA8357-2, 1PQ8357-2, 1LA8357-4, 1PQ8357-4, 1LA8 and
1PQ8 motors frame size 400 and 450, terminal box 1XB9600 can be
ordered as the next largest connection box.
For 1LA8353 to 1LA8355 and 1PQ8353 to 1PQ8355 as well as for
1LA8356-6, 1LA8357-6 and 1LA8357-8 and with 1PQ8356-6, 1PQ8357-6
and 1PQ8357-8, only terminal box 1XB1631 can be ordered as the next
largest connection box.
10) Only possible for 4-pole and 6-pole 1LA8 and 1PQ8 motors with frame
size 315 or 355 in versions IM V1 or IM B35.
11) VIK version is not possible for 1LA8 motors.
12) Utilization according to temperature class 180 (H) is not possible. All
400 V versions are available upon request only. Due to the rated current,
for frame size 400 (2-pole and 4-pole) and 450 (all numbers of poles), a
larger connection box with the type designation 1XB9600 is provided in
some cases which is part of the order code C14.
13) Only possible for horizontal version IM B3 – other versions (such as type,
rated voltage, mounting position) on request.
14) For 1PQ8 motors, only possible for the main motor – not for the separately
driven fan motor.
15) Site altitude 1000 m above sea level.
16) For 1LA8 motors in mains-fed operation up to 315 kW.
17) Sector solution for pump drives certified according to Lloyds Register
LR-T-3600 (Rev. 9 of August 2008), (Electric Motors higher than 100 hp)
and LR-T-3601 (Rev.  8 of August 2008), (Vertical Electric Motors higher
than 100 hp). Only combination of order codes E88 + E90 or
 E89 + E90 can be ordered.
18) Explosion-proof encoders are available on request.
19) These motors do not have a rated voltage range stamped on the rating
plate.
20) For 1LA8 motors, with options K30, M35, M39, M72 and M73, the metal
external fan order code K35 must also be ordered.
21) In the order, the "Speed range and torque characteristic" must be
specified in plain text.
A system test is necessary for M = constant.
22) For 2-pole 1LA8 motors of frame size 315, the low-noise version is also
required. Order code K37 or K38 and, in addition, the metal external fan
order code K35. Note the specified output and dimensions. For 1LA8353
to 1LA8357 motors, the connection box cannot be rotated by 4 x 90°.
23) Does not apply to explosion-proof motors.
24) Only approved for 1LA8 and 1PQ8 motors of the IM V1 type of
construction, maintenance interval 2 years.
25) Only approved for 1LA8 and 1PQ8 motors of the IM B3 type of